

NO. 07-13829-HH

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, INC., FLORIDA WILDLIFE FEDERATION,
Plaintiffs/Counter-Defendants/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

FISHERMEN AGAINST THE DESTRUCTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT,
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellee,

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,
Intervenor-Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
Defendant/Counter-Claimant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

CAROL WEHLE, as Executive Director of South Florida Water Management District,
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, U.S. SUGAR CORPORATION,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Florida, Case No. 02-80309-CV-CMA

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT, CAROL WEHLE AS EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR OF SOUTH FLORIDA WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT**

Respectfully Submitted,

James E. Nutt
South Florida Water Management District
3301 Gun Club Road
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 682-6253
(561) 682-6276 (fax)
jnutt@sfwmd.gov
Fl. Bar No. 874868

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Friends of the Everglades, Inc., et al v. South Florida
Water Management District, et al

Case No. 07-13829-HH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Course of Proceedings.....	5
II. Statement of the Facts	7
A. The South Florida Water Management District	8
B. Legal Controls Of Water Resources	8
1. The First Pillar Of Water Management: Allocation Of Quantities	10
a. State Water Control Projects.....	11
b. Federal Water Control Projects	13
c. Army Corps Of Engineer’s Central And Southern Florida Project For Flood Control And Other Purposes.....	14
i. Lake Okeechobee And The Herbert Hoover Dike.....	15
ii. The Everglades Agricultural Area	15
iii. S-2, S-3 And S-4 Pumping Stations	16
2. The Second Pillar Of Water Management: Water Pollution And Its Control	17
a. Early Federal Water Pollution Controls.....	19

b. The Clean Water Act: Policies, Goals And Structure Of 1972 Amendments	20
i. The Extension Of Federal Jurisdiction Over “Point Source Pollutants”	21
ii. Protecting & Preserving Primacy Of State Responsibilities For Non-Point Source Pollution	24
C. New Comprehensive Water-Quality-Based Programs Address Non-point Sources of Pollution	27
D. Comprehensive Restoration Of The Everglades System	30
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	32
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	34
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CWA CONFIRMS THE CONVEYANCE AND DISCHARGE OF NAVIGABLE WATERS FROM ONE WATER BODY TO ANOTHER IS NOT A “DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS” SUBJECT TO NPDES PERMITTING	35
A. “Discharges” Of Navigable Waters Are Not “Discharges of Pollutants” Into Them.	36
B. Pollutants Are Added “To Navigable Waters” When They are Introduced From The Outside World And Not When They Are Merely Distributed Among Parts Of The Navigable Waters By Flow Diversion Facilities	38
1. The Adjectival Effect Of The Preposition “To” And Its Subjective “Navigable Waters” Limits The Verb “Addition.”	39
2. The Prepositional Phrase “To Navigable Waters” Excludes Water Transfers From NPDES.	40
3. The Lower Court Erroneous Textual Analysis Improperly Focuses Upon Subsets Of The Navigable Waters	43
II. WELL ESTABLISHED INTERPRETIVE RULES MANDATE THE DISTRICT’S CONSTRUCTION	45

A. The Lower Court Improperly Altered The Federal And State Balance Without The Required Clear Statement Of Congress	45
1. Section 101(g) is Not An “Exemption”	47
2. The Clean Water Act And The Tenth Amendment Protect More Than Those Activities The Lower Court Understood To Be “Allocative”	47
3. The Clear Statement Rule Guides This Court To The Unitary Waters Approach	49
4. The Clear Statement Rule Requires No Showing Of Burdens, But Respects The Sovereignty Of Each State	50
B. The Court Improperly Rejected <i>Any Deference to EPA</i>	53
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RATIONALE FOR APPLYING NPDES TO WATER TRANSFERS IS UNAVAILING	54
A. The Court’s “Holistic” Analysis Is Skewed By Heavy Reliance On Broad Policy And An Inflated View Of The NPDES Role	55
1. Broad Policies Do Not Define The Scope Of Specific Programs	55
2. The NPDES, However Important, Is Not Applied “Wherever Possible” But Has A Specific Role	56
B. The Court Misapprehended Prior Relevant Case Law	58
1. <i>Miccosukee</i> Is Wholly Consistent With <i>Gorsuch’s</i> “Unitary Waters” View	59
2. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With <i>Gorsuch</i> And <i>Consumers Powers</i>	61
IV. WATERS OF THE C&SF PROJECT ARE INTEGRALLY RELATED NOT MEANINGFULLY DISTINCT	63
CONCLUSION	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	67

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page
<i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	20,21
<i>Association to Protect Hammersley, Eld, & Totten Inlets v. Taylor Res., Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9 th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	42
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	passim
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2 nd Cir. 2001)	61
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2 ^d Cir. 2006)	44, 62
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	35
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	5
<i>Fisherman Against Destruction of the Environment, Inc. v. Closter Farms</i> , 300 F.3d 1294 (11 th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	45, 49
<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908)	9
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 280 F.3d 1364 (11 th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Consumers Power Co.</i> 862 F.2d 580 (6 th Cir. 1988)	passim

<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 US 144 (1992)	10
<i>PUD No. 1 v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	21, 50, 57
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006)	51
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	46
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Enviro. Protection</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 1843 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Meiburg</i> , 296 F. 3d 1021 (11 th Cir. 2002)	24, 28, 29
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v.</i> <i>United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	47, 48, 50
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	46
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	45
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	50
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Lab., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993)	55
<i>United States v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 362 U.S. 482 (1960).....	19
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11 th Cir. 2007)	63

CONSTITUTIONS

Eleventh Amendment to the Constitution of the United States 2
Florida Constitution, Article II, Section 7..... 2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §12913
28 U.S.C. §13313
33 U.S.C. §40713, 19
33 U.S.C. §1251(a)20, 30
33 U.S.C. §1251(a)(1)22, 36
33 U.S.C. §1251(a)(5)27
33 U.S.C. §1251(a)(6)23
33 U.S.C. §1251(a)(7)27
33 U.S.C. §1251(b)passim
33 U.S.C. §1251(g)passim
33 U.S.C. §128824
33 U.S.C. §1288(b)(2)(F)-(K)28
33 U.S.C. §131122, 23, 43
33 U.S.C. §1311(a)36
33 U.S.C. §1311(b)(2)(A)24

33 U.S.C. §1312	24
33 U.S.C. §1312(a)	42
33 U.S.C. §1313	24, 28
33 U.S.C. §1313(a)	28
33 U.S.C. §1313(c)	28
33 U.S.C. §1314(f)(2)(F)	25, 29
33 U.S.C. §1329	24, 29
33 U.S.C. §1341	37, 38, 42
33 U.S.C. §1342	passim
33 U.S.C. §1362(6)	22, 33, 34
33 U.S.C. §1362(7)	41
33 U.S.C. §1362(12)	25, 34, 36, 41, 43
33 U.S.C. §1362(16)	37
33 U.S.C. §1362(19)	22, 25
43 U.S.C. §982	12
Fla. Stat. ch. 373	9
Fla. Stat. §373.016	11
Fla. Stat. §373.016(3)(j)	9
Fla. Stat. §373.016	8
Fla. Stat. §373.069(2)(e)	

Fla. Stat. §373.073	8
Fla. Stat. §373.1501	11, 14
Fla. Stat. §373.4592(d).....	64
Water Resource Development Act of 2000, P.L. 106-541	30, 63

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 131.10(a)	23
-----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) 2003 WL 22137034	6, 21, 41
Comprehensive Report on Central and Southern Florida for Flood Control and Other Purposes, H.R. Doc. 80-643 (1948)	12, 14
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, P.L. 89-234, 79 Stat. 903 (1965)	19
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, P.L. 80-845, 62 Stat. 1155 (1948)	19
Flood Control Act § 203, 62 Stat. 1176, P.L. 858, 80th Cong., 2d Sess.	14
Florida Constitution Art. II § 7	19
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1971)	25, 27, 36, 51
Joel M. Gross & Lynn Dodge, CLEAN WATER ACT 7 (2005)	19
Joseph L. Sax et al, LEGAL CONTROL OF WATER RESOURCES CASES AND MATERIALS (4 th Ed. 2006)	8, 9, 10, 11, 17

<i>Miccosukee v. South Florida Water Management District</i> 11 th Circuit Court of Appeals Case No. 07-12012-JJ	6
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Water Transfer Proposed Rule, 71 Fed. Reg. 32,887 (June 7, 2006)(to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 122)	<i>passim</i>
River and Harbor Act of 1930, P.L. 71-520	13
Senate Debate on S. 2770, (1972) LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	26
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), reprinted in LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER CONTROL POLLUTION CONTROL ACT OF 1972, Ser. No. 93-1	23
S. Rep. No. 95-370 (1977), reprinted in LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT OF 1977, Ser. No. 95-14	26
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)	39
